
Radio Classic 





GB.1

Translated from French. Copying or translation, in part or in full, is forbidden unless prior written permission has been obtained 
from the vehicle manufacturer.

User precautions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  GB.2
Introduction to the controls  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  GB.3
General description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  GB.7
Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  GB.9
Listen to the radio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  GB.10
Listening to a CD/MP3 player . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  GB.12
Auxiliary audio sources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  GB.14
Pairing/unpairing a phone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  GB.17
Connecting/disconnecting a phone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  GB.19
Making and receiving a call . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  GB.21
System settings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  GB.23
Operating faults . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  GB.25



GB.2

PRECAUTIONS DURING USE
It is essential to follow the precautions below when using the system, both in the interest of safety and to prevent material damage. 
You must always comply with the laws of the country in which you are travelling.

The description of the models given in this manual is based on the specifications at the time of writing. This manual covers all 
existing functions for the models described. Whether or not they are fitted depends on the equipment model, options selected 
and the country where they are sold. This manual may also contain information about functions to be introduced later in the 
year.
Finally, when reference is made throughout this manual to the Manufacturer’s Representative, this means the vehicle manu-
facturer.

Precautions when operating the audio system
–  Operate the controls (on the dash or near the steering wheel) and read the information on the screen only when road 

conditions allow.
– Set the volume to a reasonable level so that outside noise can be heard.

Precautions concerning the equipment
– Do not attempt to dismantle or modify the system, as there is a risk of damage to equipment and fire.
– Contact a representative of the manufacturer in the event of malfunction and for all operations involving disassembly.
– Do not insert foreign objects, or damaged or soiled CDCD MP3s into the player.
– Only use 12 cm diameter circular CDCD MP3s.
– When handling discs, hold them by the inner or outer edges, without touching the non-printed face of the CDCD MP3.
– Do not stick paper to the CDCD MP3.
– After prolonged use, remove the CD CD MP3 from the player with care as it may be hot.
– Never expose CDs/CD MP3s to heat or direct sunlight.
Precautions when using the phone
– There are laws which govern the use of phones in vehicles. They do not necessarily authorise the use of hands-free phone 

systems under all driving conditions: drivers must be in control of their vehicles at all times.
– Using a phone whilst driving is a significant distraction and risk factor during all stages of use (dialling, communicating, 

searching for a number in the handset memory, etc.).
Maintenance of the fascia
– Use a soft cloth and, if necessary, a small amount of soapy water. Rinse with a soft, slightly damp cloth, then dry with a soft, 

dry cloth.
– Do not press on the display on the front panel, and do not use any alcohol-based products.



GB.3

INTRODUCTION TO THE CONTROLS (1/4)

1 32

5

6

7

8

7

10 111213

14
15

416

16

14 17

13

910

Steering column control

4

11

System panel

The system front panel may vary.

19

20

13

11

17



GB.4

INTRODUCTION TO THE CONTROLS (2/4)

1 23 4 9 11

515

13

87 1010 7

1 218 4 9 11

515

13

87 1010 7

12

12



GB.5

INTRODUCTION TO THE CONTROLS (3/4)

AUDIO function TELEPHONE function

1
Short press: On/Off.

Rotation: Volume

2 Information display.

3 Eject a CD/CD MP3 (panel with CD player);

4 Choose the radio source and the waveband.
The wavelengths are FM1, FM2, AM, FM, AST.

5 USB socket for iPod® or auxiliary audio sources.

6 Save the 6 radio stations with the strongest frequencies.

7 Short press: recall a pre-programmed station.
Press and hold: store a radio station.

8 Access the phone menu.

9 Return to the previous level/screen whilst navigating tracks, menus, etc.

10

Short press: change track (CD/CD MP3, some portable 
audio players) or change radio station automatically.
Press and hold: fast forward/rewind a CD/CD MP3 track 
on some portable audio players, or scroll through the radio 
stations until the button is released.



GB.6

INTRODUCTION TO THE CONTROLS (4/4)

AUDIO function TELEPHONE function

11

Short press: confirm an action
Rotate:
– move up or down within the displays;
– select the required option;
– increase the frequency in increments of 0.5 Hz.

12 – Access the custom settings menu.
– Access the AST menu.

13 Select the required medium (if connected):
CD/CD MP3 → iPod® → USB → AUX → Bluetooth®.

14, 20 Decrease the volume of the source currently in use.

15 auxiliary input

16, 19 Increase the volume of the source currently in use. 

17
– Mute the radio source during playback;
– Mute the volume and stop playback of the CD/CD 

MP3, USB, iPod®, Bluetooth® portable audio player.

– Answer/end call (short press)
– Reject a call (long press)

18 Activate the «Mute» function (panel without CD player).

19+20 Activate the «Mute» function.



GB.7

GENERAL DESCRIPTION (1/2)

Introduction
The audio system has the following 
functions:
– RDS radio;
– CD/CD MP3 reader;
– management of auxiliary audio 

sources;
– Bluetooth® hands-free phone 

system.

Radio and CD/CD MP3 
functions
The radio enables radio stations to 
be played as well as audio CD,  MP3, 
WMAAAC and WAV formats.
The radio stations are classed by wave-
length: FM (frequency modulation) and 
AM (amplitude modulation).
The RDS system enables the names 
of certain stations to be displayed and 
types of programme or information 
messages broadcast by FM radio sta-
tions to be heard:
– traffic bulletins (TA);
– emergency messages (PTY31);
– regional messages (REG).

Auxiliary audio function
You can listen to your personal stereo 
directly through your vehicle’s spea-
kers. There are several ways of connec-
ting your personal stereo, depending 
on the type of device you have and the 
vehicle:
– USB socket;
– Jack socket;
– Bluetooth® connection.
For more information on compatible de-
vices, contact your approved manufac-
turer’s dealer.



GB.8

GENERAL DESCRIPTION (2/2)

Hands-free phone function
The Bluetooth® hands-free system 
provides the following features without 
having to handle your phone:
– Pair up to 5 phones;
– send/receive/reject a call;
– transfer the list of contacts from the 

phone memory and the SIM card 
(depending on the phone);

– access the call logs for calls which 
have come through the system;

– call voicemail.

Bluetooth® function
This function enables the audio system 
to recognise and control your portable 
audio player or mobile phone using 
Bluetooth® pairing.
You can activate or deactivate the 
Bluetooth® function through the 
“Bluetooth” menu:
– display the settings menu by pres-

sing 8;
– select “Bluetooth” by turning and 

pressing 11;
– select ON/OFF.

Your hands-free phone 
system is only intended to 
facilitate communication by 
reducing the risk factors, 

without removing them completely. 
You must always comply with the 
laws of the country in which you are 
travelling.

Bluetooth
ON

OFF

Telephone compatibility
Some phones are not compatible with 
the hands-free system, and do not 
enable you to use all of the available 
functions or do not provide the best 
possible sound quality.
For more information on compatible 
telephones, contact your approved 
manufacturer’s dealer or visit the man-
ufacturer’s website, where available.



GB.9

OPERATION
On and off
Press 1 briefly to switch on your audio 
system.
The audio system can be used with the 
vehicle ignition off. It will run for 10 min-
utes. Press on 1 to make it run for a fur-
ther 10 minutes.
Switch off the audio system by briefly 
pressing 1.

CHOOSING THE SOURCE
Scroll through the various sources by 
pressing 13 repeatedly. The sources 
are displayed in the following order: 
CD/CD MP3 → iPod → USB → AUX 
→Bluetooth®.
Note: press 8 to display the phone 
menu.
When a CD/CD MP3 is inserted when 
the radio is on, the source changes au-
tomatically and the CD begins to play.
You may also select the radio source 
by pressing key 4. Press 4 repeatedly 
to scroll through the wavelengths in the 
following order: FM1 → FM2 → AM → 
FM1…

VOLUME
Adjust the volume by pressing 14 or 16.
The display shows “VOLUME” followed 
by the current setting value (from 00 to 
31).

Mute
Press 17 briefly. The message “MUTE” 
is displayed on the screen.
Press 17 briefly again to continue lis-
tening to the current source.
You can also deactivate the volume 
mute function by pressing 14 or 16.



GB.10

LISTENING TO THE RADIO (1/2)

Selecting a waveband
By repeatedly pressing 4, select the de-
sired waveband: FM1, FM2, AM, FM1...

Selecting a radio station
There are different modes for choosing 
a radio station.

Automatic search
This mode allows stations to be 
searched by automatically scanning the 
selected band.
To access the stations, press 10 briefly.
To interrupt the station search, briefly 
press 4, 10 or one of the keypad but-
tons 7.

Manual search
This mode allows you to search for 
stations manually by scanning the se-
lected waveband. To access the sta-
tions, press and hold 10.
You may release 10 to refine the search 
step by step. Turn 11, the frequency in-
creases or decreases by 0.5 Hz (ac-
cording to the direction of rotation).

Storage of radio stations
This operating mode allows you to 
listen to your pre-set radio stations.
Select a wavelength, then select a 
radio station using the methods de-
scribed above.
To store a station, press one of the keys 
on keypad 7 until a beep sounds to con-
firm that the station has been stored.
It is possible to store 6 stations per 
waveband.
To recall stored stations, press one of 
the keys on keypad 7.



GB.11

LISTENING TO THE RADIO (2/2)

AF-RDS automatic retuning
The frequency of an FM station 
changes according to the geographi-
cal area. Certain stations use the RDS 
system which allows automatic retun-
ing. The radio system is able to follow 
the changes in frequency of these sta-
tions.
Note: if the radio station does not pro-
vide the RDS frequency function, the 
letters AF will flash on the display.
Poor reception can sometimes cause 
unwanted changes in frequency. In this 
case you should deactivate the auto-
matic frequency retuning.
To activate/deactivate the AF, PTY31, 
REG, TA functions, display the RDS 
menu by pressing 12 briefly, select the 
«RDS Options» item, then press 11.

AST (Autostore) function
The AST AST function enables you to 
save the six stations with the strongest 
frequencies in your current area.
When listening to the radio, briefly 
press 6 to activate AST mode. The 
radio returns to the last AST station lis-
tened to. Press and hold 6. The radio 
will automatically start sweeping the 
frequencies.
While listening to the radio, press 12 
and select «Radio Autostore». Push the 
button 11 to activate AST mode. The 
radio will automatically start sweeping 
the frequencies.
To switch from one saved frequency to 
another, press one of the buttons on the 
keypad 7. The strongest frequency will 
be saved as P1.
Note: Some keys may not correspond 
to a radio station if “Autostore Radio” 
has found fewer than 6 stations.

Manual search
In AST mode, you can manually modify 
the frequencies detected by your 
system.
Press buttons 10 to adjust the fre-
quency, then press and hold one of the 
buttons on the keypad 7 to save the se-
lected frequency.
Note: bands FM1, FM2, AM and AST 
will let you store a total of 24 stations.



GB.12

LISTENING TO A CD/CDMP3 (1/2)

Specifications of readable 
formats
Only files with an MP3, WMA, AAC or 
WAV extension will be read.
If a CD contains both audio CD files 
and compressed audio files, the com-
pressed audio files will not be recog-
nised.
Note: some protected files (copyright) 
cannot be read.
The audio system can support up to 
10,000 files.
Note: Filenames should not have more 
than 128 characters. to ensure that 
folder and file names are easy to read, 
we recommend that you use names 
with fewer than 64 characters, and 
avoid the use of special characters.

CD/CD MP3 maintenance
To protect its readability, never expose 
a CD CD MP3 to heat or direct sunlight.
To clean a CDCD MP3, use a soft cloth 
and clean from the centre towards the 
edge of the CD.
As a general rule, refer to the CD man-
ufacturer's advice concerning mainte-
nance and storage.
Note: some scratched or dirty CDs 
cannot be read.

Inserting a CD/CD MP3
Refer to the section entitled 
«Precautions during use».
Check that there is no CD in the player, 
then insert the CD with the printed side 
upwards.

Listening to a CD/CD MP3
When a CD/CD MP3 is inserted (printed 
surface upward), the audio system au-
tomatically switches to CD/CD MP3 
source and starts to play the first track.
If the audio system is switched off and 
the ignition is on, inserting a CD/CD 
MP3 switches on the audio system and 
the CD/CD MP3 starts to play. If the ig-
nition is not on, the audio system will 
not switch on.
If you are listening to the radio and a 
CD/CD MP3 is in the player, you can 
choose to listen to the CD/CD MP3 by 
pressing 13. It will start to play as soon 
as the audio system switches to the 
CD/CD MP3 source.

Searching for a track
Press 10 briefly to switch between 
tracks.

Fast winding
Press and hold 10 to fast forward or 
rewind.
Playback resumes when the button is 
released.



GB.13

LISTENING TO A CD/CDMP3 (2/2)

Random playback (Mix)
With a CD/CD MP3 inserted, press and 
hold button 4 or 5 of the keypad 7 to ac-
tivate the shuffle playback function for 
all tracks on the CD/CD MP3.
The MIX indicator light will light up on 
the screen. A track is then selected at 
random. Switching between tracks se-
lects tracks at random. Press key 4 
again to deactivate random play, the 
MIX indicator goes off.

Random play is not deactivated when 
the audio system is switched off or the 
source changed.
Alternatively, random playback can 
be deactivated by ejecting the CD/
MP3 CD.
Note: on a CD MP3, random play runs 
on the folder currently being played. 
Change folder to run random playback 
on another folder.

Pause
Press 17 to momentarily mute the 
volume.
This function is automatically deacti-
vated when the volume is adjusted, the 
source is changed or automatic infor-
mation messages are issued.

Displaying text information (if 
available) (CD-Text or ID3 tag)
Briefly press button 4 or 5 of the 
keypad 7 to scroll through the ID3 tag 
information (artist name, album title or 
song title). To display all the ID3 tag in-
formation on a single page, press and 
hold button 4 or 5 on keypad 7. To exit 
this function, press 9. 
Note: after a few seconds, the previous 
screen will be displayed automatically, 
without any action on your part.

Ejecting a CD/CD MP3
Eject a CD/CD MP3 from the front of 
the player by pressing 3.
Note: if an ejected disc is not removed 
within 20 seconds, it will automatically 
be reinserted into the CD player.



GB.14

Your audio system has an auxiliary 
input to connect an external audio 
source (USB key, MP3 player, iPod, 
Bluetooth portable audio player, etc.).
There are several ways to connect your 
portable audio player: 
– USB  socket;
– Jack  socket;
– Bluetooth® connection.
Note: the auxiliary audio source for-
mats can be MP3, WMA or AAC. 
Note: the USB key used must be for-
matted to FAT32 format and have a 
maximum capacity of 32Gb.

AUXILIARY AUDIO SOURCES (1/3)

Auxiliary input: USB socket
Connection
Connect the iPod® connector or USB 
key to the USB socket.
Once the device’s connector has been 
connected to the USB port, the track 
being played is displayed automatically.
Note: if this is the first connection to the 
system, audio playback will begin with 
the first track from the first folder of the 
source. Otherwise, playback will begin 
at the last track played (if you are con-
necting the same device two consecu-
tive times).
Note: once connected, you can no 
longer directly control your portable 
digital audio player. You must use the 
buttons on the front panel of the audio 
system.

Use
– iPod®: 
After connecting your iPod®, the menus 
are accessible from your audio system. 
The system keeps the same playlists 
as on your iPod®. 
– USB key:
Playback of the first audio file from the 
first folder on your USB key begins au-
tomatically.
If you are in the menu structure, you 
can change track or folder by turning 
and pressing wheel 11. If you are not in 
the menu structure, rotating the wheel 
has no effect.
Note: to access the menu on your 
device (iPod® or USB key) during play-
back of an audio track, press 9 or 11.
Note: random playback on a USB key 
works in the same way as a CD MP3. 
Refer to the section on "Listening to a 
CD/CD MP3", in the paragraph entitled 
"Random playback (Mix)".



GB.15

– enter the four-digit code displayed 
on the audio system from the keypad 
of your player (or phone);

– a message is displayed on the screen 
of the audio system to confirm the 
pairing;

– select the Bluetooth® audio source 
by pressing 13 or turn and press 11 
to confirm.

Note: If the AUX source is disconnec-
ted, the system returns to the previous 
menu.

Auxiliary input: Bluetooth® 
audio playback
To use your Bluetooth® portable audio 
player, you must pair it to the vehicle 
the first time you use it.
Pairing allows the audio system to rec-
ognise and store a Bluetooth® portable 
audio player.
Note: if your Bluetooth® digital device 
has telephone and portable audio 
player functions, pairing one of these 
functions will automatically pair the 
other.

AUXILIARY AUDIO SOURCES (2/3)

According to the make and model 
of your device, the Bluetooth® func-
tion may be partially or totally in-
compatible with your vehicle's audio 
system. Please consult an authori-
sed dealer.

Pair Device

Select Paired Device
Delete Device

Connection
– Activate the Bluetooth® connection 

of the player or phone (refer to the 
manual of your player or phone);

– activate the Bluetooth® of your 
audio system by pressing the 
button 8. A message displayed on 
screen confirms activation of the 
Bluetooth®;

– a four-digit code is displayed on the 
screen of your audio system;

– select “My Radio” on your player (or 
phone).



GB.16

Auxiliary input: Jack socket
Connection
Use a special cable (not provided), and 
connect the Jacksocket of the auxiliary 
input 15 to the portable audio player 
headset socket (usually a 3.5 mm jack).
Note: you cannot select a track directly 
from your audio system. To select a 
track, you must do so directly via your 
portable audio player, when the vehicle 
is stationary.

Use
Only the letters AUX are displayed on 
the system's screen. No information on 
the name of the artist or the track title 
is shown.

Only handle the personal 
stereo when traffic condi-
tions permit.
Store the portable audio 

player safely while driving (risk of 
being thrown in the event of sudden 
braking or impact).

AUXILIARY AUDIO SOURCES (3/3)
Use
Your portable audio player must be 
connected to the system to enable all 
its functions to be accessed.
Note: no portable audio player can be 
connected to the system unless it has 
previously been paired.
Once the Bluetooth® digital portable 
audio player is connected, you can con-
trol it from your audio system.
Press 11 to pause the audio track 
(pressing it again returns to playback).
Depending on the device, press 10 to 
go to the previous or next track on the 
portable audio player.
Note: the number of accessible func-
tions varies depending on the type of 
portable audio player and its compat-
ibility with the audio system.
Note: in some cases, you will need to 
refer to your device’s manual to finalise 
the connection procedure.



GB.17

PAIRING, UNPAIRING A PHONE (1/2)

Pairing a phone
In order to use your hands-free phone 
system, you must pair your Bluetooth® 
telephone to your vehicle when using it 
for the first time.
Pairing will enable the hands-free 
phone system to recognise and store a 
phone.
You can pair up to five phones, but only 
one can be connected at a time to the 
hands-free telephone system.
Pairing can be performed either via the 
audio system or via your phone.
Your audio system and phone must 
both be switched on.
Note: if a phone is already connected, 
during a new pairing procedure, the 
existing connection will automatically 
be disconnected.

Pairing a Bluetooth® telephone 
from the audio system
– Activate your phone’s Bluetooth® 

(refer to your phone's user guide);
– display the «PHONE» menu by pres-

sing button 8 on the audio system;
– select «Pair Device» by turning and 

pressing 11 on the audio system;
– The «Ready to Pair » screen is dis-

played on the audio system;

– from your phone search for 
Bluetooth® equipment in the vicinity;

– from the phone, select «My_Radio» 
(the name of the audio system) from 
the list;

– enter the pairing code displayed on 
the audio system screen using your 
telephone keypad.

Please refer to the telephone’s hand-
book for further information.
Once pairing is completed:
– a message with the name of the te-

lephone that has been paired is dis-
played;

– the phone is automatically connec-
ted to the vehicle.

If the pairing fails, the audio system 
screen goes back to the «Phone» 
menu. 
If the list of paired phones is full, a new 
phone can only be paired if an existing 
phone is unpaired.

Pair Device

Select Paired Device
Delete Device



GB.18

PAIRING, UNPAIRING A PHONE (2/2)

Unpairing a phone
Unpairing deletes a phone from the 
hands-free phone system memory.
Display the settings menu by pressing 
key 8 on the audio system, then select 
the «Delete Device» menu. Select the 
phone to be unpaired from the list and 
press 11, then select «YES ».

Your hands-free phone 
system is only intended to 
facilitate communication by 
reducing the risk factors, 

without removing them completely. 
You must always comply with the 
laws of the country in which you are 
travelling.



GB.19

CONNECTING, DISCONNECTING A PHONE (1/2)

Connecting a paired phone
Your phone must be connected to the 
hands-free phone system in order to 
use all its functions.
No phone can be connected to the 
hands-free phone system if it has not 
first been paired.
Refer to the paragraph entitled “Pairing 
a phone” in the “Pairing/unpairing a 
phone” section.
Note: the Bluetooth® connection on 
your phone must be activated.

Automatic connection
As soon as the phone system is 
switched on, the hands-free kit 
searches for paired telephones in the 
vicinity.
Note: the priority phone is the last to 
have been connected.
Searching will continue until a paired 
phone is found (this may take up to 
5 minutes).

Note:
– with the ignition on, the phone is 

connected automatically. It may be 
necessary to activate the automa-
tic Bluetooth® connection function 
on your phone's hands-free system. 
To do this, refer to your phone's user 
manual;

– when reconnecting, and when two 
paired phones are within range 
of the hands-free system, the last 
phone previously connected will take 
priority, even if this phone is outside 
the vehicle but within range of the 
hands-free system.

Note: if a call is already in progress 
when your hands-free phone system is 
connected, the phone will automatically 
be connected and the conversation will 
switch to the vehicle speakers.

Manual connection (changing the 
phone connected)
Display the settings menu by pres-
sing 8, then select the “Select Paired 
Device” menu. You will find the list of 
phones already paired.
Select the phone in the list and confirm 
by pressing 11. A message will indicate 
that the phone is connected.

Pair Device

Select Paired Device

Delete Device



GB.20

CONNECTING, DISCONNECTING A PHONE (2/2)

Connection failure
If connection fails, check that:
– your phone is switched on;
– your telephone battery is not flat;
– your phone has already been paired 

to the hands-free phone system;
– Bluetooth® is active on your phone 

and on the system;
– the phone is configured to accept the 

system’s connection request.
Note: using your hands-free phone 
system for prolonged periods will dis-
charge your phone’s battery more 
quickly.

Disconnect a phone
Display the settings menu by pres-
sing 12 or 8 then select the “Bluetooth 
connection” menu.
Select the phone to be disconnected 
from the list then select “Disconnect” by 
turning and pressing 11.
If the phone is switched off, the te-
lephone will be disconnected.
A message is then displayed on your 
screen to confirm that the phone is dis-
connected.
Note: if a call is in progress when the 
phone is disconnected, the call will 
automatically be transferred to your 
phone.
To disconnect your phone, you can 
also:
– switch off the Bluetooth® function on 

your radio system;
– deactivate Bluetooth® on your 

phone;
– delete the paired phone via the 

phone menu.

To switch off Bluetooth on your 
radio, refer to the paragraph entitled 
“Bluetooth function” in the “General 
description” section.
To unpair the Bluetooth® phone, refer 
to the paragraph entitled "Unpairing 
a phone" in the "Pairing, unpairing a 
phone" section. 



GB.21

Call from a contact stored in 
the call log 
Display the call history by pressing 8 
then selecting the “Call Lists” item.
Select the “Dialled Call”, “Received 
Call” or “Missed Call” menu. The call 
history is displayed on the screen. 
Select the contact or the number to call, 
then confirm by pressing 11 to make 
the call.

MAKING, RECEIVING A CALL (1/2)

Calling a contact from a 
phonebook
When a phone is paired, its phonebook 
is automatically downloaded to the 
system. 
Display the phone menu by pressing 8, 
then select “Phone Book” by turning 11. 
To view the list of contacts, press 11.
Select a contact to call from the list then 
confirm by pressing 11 to make the call.
Note: to return to the previous display, 
press 9.

It is recommended that you 
stop your vehicle before 
entering a number or sear-
ching for a contact.

The system does not support 
threeway calling when your te-
lephone is connected. If you receive 
a call when you are on another call, 
this new call is automatically rejec-
ted.

Making a call by dialling a 
number
Display the phone menu by pressing 8 
then select “Call Number”.
Dial the number you require using the 
number keypad by turning and press 11 
then select þ.
You can recall the last number dialled 
by pressing and holding 8.

Call Lists

Phone Book
Call Number



GB.22

MAKING, RECEIVING A CALL (2/2)
Turning 11 enables you to: 
– hang up (press C);
– switch the conversation from your 

audio system to your phone by tur-
ning 11 (press D);

– control the keypad on your phone 
from the audio system (press E).

Note: using the steering wheel controls, 
briefly press 17 to answer a call. To 
reject a call, press and hold 17. To hang 
up, briefly press 17.

Receiving a call
When receiving a call, the caller’s 
number is displayed on the screen (this 
function depends on the options you 
have subscribed to with your service 
provider).
If the caller’s number is in one of the 
memories, the name of the caller is dis-
played instead of the number.
If the caller’s number cannot be dis-
played, the message “Private Number” 
is displayed on the screen.

To accept a call, select A by turning 11 
then pressing. To reject a call, turn 11 
then select B. 

During a call
You can:
– adjust the volume by pressing 14 

and 16;
– hang up by pressing 8.

Incoming call

Private Number

Private Number

C D EA B



GB.23

SYSTEM SETTINGS (1/2)
You can modify the value of each set-
ting by turning wheel 11. Press 11 to 
confirm and return to the previous se-
lection.
The display indicates the type of setting 
(Bass, Treble, Fader, Balance).
The system automatically exits the 
menu if there is no activity for a few 
seconds. You can also exit the menu by 
pressing 9.

Settings AUX
From the “parameters” menu, turn 11  
then select “Aux In” to access the vari-
ous headings in the following order:
– HI (high);
– MID (middle);
– LO (low).
The values for each setting are as fol-
lows:
– HI (300 mV);
– MID (600 mV);
– LO (1200 mV).

Choosing the language
Access “Language” in the “parame-
ters” menu, and select the required lan-
guage.

Default settings
Display the settings menu by press-
ing 12. Select   “parameters” then 
press 11 to display the settings menu 
and select “Default audio”. A message 
is displayed on the screen requesting 
confirmation of your selection. After se-
lecting this item, all the system settings 
return to their default values.

Display of radio texts
Display the radio text menu by press-
ing 12. Select   “Radio” then press 11.
The radio texts display may contain a 
maximum of 64 characters.
Note: if no information is provided, the 
screen shows “No message”.

Audio settings
Display the settings menu by press-
ing 12. Select   “parameters” then 
press 11 to display the audio settings 
menu. Select “Audio” to access the dif-
ferent sections in the following order:
– Bass;
– Treble;
– Fader (front/rear balance);
– Balance (left/right balance).



GB.24

SYSTEM SETTINGS (2/2)

Security code
Your audio system is protected by a 
security code (supplied by the manu-
facturer’s dealer). This is used to elec-
tronically lock the audio system when 
the power is cut (battery disconnected, 
system disconnected, fuse blown etc.).
To operate the audio system, you must 
enter the secret four-digit code.
Make a note of the code and keep it in 
a safe place. Contact one of the manu-
facturer’s agents if you lose it.

Entering the code
Press 1 to switch on the audio system. 
The message CODE followed by 0000 
is displayed.

Set the value of the first flashing figure, 
by pressing button 1 on keypad 7 until 
the desired number is reached. Adjust 
the subsequent figures using buttons 2, 
3, and 4 on keypad 7 in the same way.
After selecting the fourth figure, press 
and hold button 6 on keypad 7.
The system is unlocked automatically 
once the full code has been entered.

Entering the code incorrectly
If an error is made whilst entering the 
code, the message “CODE ERROR... 
WAIT” is displayed.
Wait 60 minutes and then re-enter the 
code.
Each time the code is entered incor-
rectly, the time required before the code 
can be re-entered is doubled.

Phone settings
Display the settings menu by press-
ing 8.
After a few seconds, the previous 
screen will be displayed automatically, 
without any action on your part.
You can also exit the settings mode by 
pressing 8 or 9.



GB.25

OPERATING FAULTS (1/3)

Description Possible causes Solutions
No sound can be heard. The volume is set to minimum or pause. Increase the volume or deactivate pause.

The audio system does not work and 
the display does not light up.

The audio system is not switched on. Switch the audio system on.

The audio system fuse has blown. Replace the fuse (see “fuses” in the vehicle’s 
driver’s handbook).

The audio system does not work but 
the display lights up.

The volume is set to minimum. Press 16.

Speaker short circuit. Contact a representative from the manufac-
turer.

No sound comes out of the left- or 
right-hand speakers when using the 
radio or a CD.

The sound balance setting (left/right) is 
incorrect.

Correct the sound balance setting.

Speaker disconnected. Contact a representative from the manufac-
turer.

Poor radio reception or no reception. The vehicle is too far from the transmitter 
to which the radio is tuned (background 
noise and interference).

Find another transmitter with better reception 
in your area or deactivate the “RDS-AF” func-
tion.

The reception is disrupted by interfer-
ence from the engine.

Contact a representative from the manufac-
turer.

The aerial is damaged or not connected. Contact a representative from the manufac-
turer.



GB.26

OPERATING FAULTS (2/3)

Description Possible causes Solutions
The initial read time of a CD CD MP3 
seems long.

CD soiled. Eject and clean the CD.

CD MP3. Wait: the CD MP3 requires a long time to 
be read.

“CD ERROR” is displayed or the CD/CD 
MP3 is ejected by the audio system.

CD incorrectly inserted or dirty, damaged 
or incompatible.

Eject the CD/CD MP3. Correctly insert a 
clean, undamaged or compatible CD/CD 
MP3 .

Some CD MP3 files cannot be read. Audio and non-audio files have been 
saved on the same CD.

Save audio and non-audio files on differ-
ent CDs.

The audio system cannot read the CD 
MP3.

The CD has been written at a speed of 
less than 8x or more than 16x.

Write your CD at a speed of 8x.

The CD has been written in multisession 
mode.

Write your CD in Disc at Once mode or 
write the CD in Track At Once mode, and 
finalise the CD after the last session.

The CD MP3 playback quality is poor The CD is black or of a colour with a 
lower reflective capacity, which reduces 
the playback quality.

Copy your CD to a white or light-coloured 
CD.



GB.27

OPERATING FAULTS (3/3)

Description Possible causes Solutions
The phone does not connect to the 
system.

– Your phone is off.
– Your phone’s battery is flat.
– Your phone has not previously been 

paired to a hands-free phone system.
– Bluetooth® for your phone and the 

system have not been activated.
– The phone is not configured to accept 

the system’s connection request.

– Switch on your phone.
– Recharge your phone’s battery.
– Pair your phone to the hands-free 

phone system.
– Activate the Bluetooth® for your 

phone and the system.
– Configure the phone to accept the 

system’s connection request.

The Bluetooth® portable audio player 
does not connect to the system.

– Your audio player is off.
– Your audio player’s battery is flat.
– Your audio player has not previously 

been paired to the audio system.
– The Bluetooth® for your audio player 

and the audio system have not been 
activated.

– The audio player is not configured to 
accept the system’s connection re-
quest.

– Music does not start to play from your 
audio player.

– Switch on your portable audio player.
– Recharge your audio player’s battery.
– Pair your audio player to the audio 

system.
– Activate Bluetooth® for your audio 

player and the audio system.
– Configure the audio player to accept 

the system’s connection request.
– Depending on your phone’s degree of 

compatibility, music may need to be 
played from your audio player.

The message “Battery low” is shown. Using your hands-free phone system for 
prolonged periods of time will run down 
your phone’s battery more quickly.

Recharge your phone’s battery.



GB.28

ALPHABETICAL INDEX (1/2)
A
AF-RDS frequency tracking ............................................ GB.11
auxiliary source...............................................................GB.14

B
Bluetooth connection ......................................................GB.15
Bluetooth® ............................................................GB.7 – GB.8
Bluetooth® portable audio player ...................................GB.15
buttons ................................................................ GB.3 → GB.6

C
call ..................................................................................GB.21
call history.......................................................................GB.21
call volume......................................................................GB.22
CD text............................................................................GB.13
CD/MP3 CD

eject ..........................................................................GB.13
fast winding ...............................................................GB.12
insert .........................................................................GB.12
listen .........................................................................GB.12
MP3 CD specifications ..............................................GB.12
random playback ......................................................GB.13

choosing the source .........................................................GB.9
communication ...............................................................GB.22
connect a telephone .......................................................GB.19
connection

failure ........................................................................GB.20
controls .............................................................. .GB.3 → GB.6

D
default settings ...............................................................GB.24
disconnect a telephone...................................................GB.20

F
FM/LW/MW bandwidths ........................................GB.7 – GB.8

H
hands-free phone kit .........................................................GB.8
hands-free telephone system .........................................GB.21

I
ID3 tag ............................................................................GB.13

J
Jack socket .....................................................................GB.15

L
languages .......................................................................GB.23

M
mute..................................................................................GB.9

O
operating faults ............................................... GB.25 → GB.27
operation...........................................................................GB.9

P
pairing a telephone ...........................................GB.17 – GB.18
pause ..............................................................................GB.13
precautions during use .....................................................GB.2

R
radio

automatic mode ........................................................GB.10
automatic station storage ..........................................GB.10
choosing a station .....................................................GB.10
manual mode ............................................................GB.10
station pretuning .......................................................GB.10

radio-text.........................................................................GB.23
range of wavelengths .....................................................GB.10
RDS ..................................................................................GB.7
receiving a call ................................................................GB.21



GB.29

ALPHABETICAL INDEX (2/2)
S
security code ..................................................................GB.24
settings

audio .........................................................................GB.23
switching off ......................................................................GB.9

T
telephone contacts list ....................................................GB.21

U
unpairing a telephone .....................................................GB.18
USB socket .....................................................................GB.14

V
volume ..............................................................................GB.9

W
WMA ...............................................................................GB.12



GB.30



CLASS  I
LASER PRODUCT



RENAULT S.A.S. SOCIÉTÉ PAR ACTIONS SIMPLIFIÉE AU CAPITAL DE 533 941 113 €  1315, QUAI LE GALLO 
92100 BOULOGNEBILLANCOURT R.C.S. NANTERRE 780 129 987  SIRET 780 129 987 03591  TÉL. : 0810 40 50 60

NX 974-6 –  98 45 011 71R – 01/2016 – Edition anglaise

à984501171Rëôîä S1  


